Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.		08/03/2010	a national banking association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SNAPWARE CORPORATION	
Street Address:	3900 Hamner Avenue	
City:	Mira Loma	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91752	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3295629	EASY MATCH
Registration Number:	2520872	GOOD IDEA
Registration Number:	2623543	MAKE-A-GIFT
Registration Number:	3304553	MODS
Registration Number:	2048888	SHATTERPROOF FLEXIGLASS
Registration Number:	3335723	SMART STORE
Registration Number:	3194784	SNAP 'N GO
Registration Number:	3275757	SNAP 'N LOCK
Registration Number:	2756927	SNAP 'N SERVE
Registration Number:	2985761	SNAP 'N STACK
Registration Number:	1932006	SNAP WARE
Registration Number:	1817455	SODA SAVER
Serial Number:	77173107	SNAP 'N FREEZE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK
900173672 REEL: 004294 FRAME: 0263

Fax Number: (213)680-6499

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 213-680-6400

Email: kimberli.walker@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: Kim Walker

Address Line 1: 355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 4400
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0000351152
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberli Walker
Signature:	/Kim Walker/
Date:	10/11/2010

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Termination#page1.tif source=Trademark Termination#page2.tif source=Trademark Termination#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004294 FRAME: 0264

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Termination and Release"), dated as of August 3, 2010 by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (the "Lender") with a place of business at One Centerpointe Drive, Suite 500, Lake Oswego, Oregon 97035, in connection with the grant of security interests in certain trademarks by SNAPWARE CORPORATION, a California corporation (the "Assignor"), in favor of the Lender.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Assignor entered into an agreement with the Lender which was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 19, 2008 at Reel 003838, Frame 0021 for the purpose of providing certain trademarks as collateral security for the payment and performance of certain obligations of the Assignor to the Lender; and

WHEREAS, the Lender now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>", as used herein, shall mean all of the Assignor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Assignor's trademarks and trademark license agreements (including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, (each, a "<u>Trademark</u>")), together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Lender hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, together with all products and proceeds thereof, including without limitation, any claims by Assignor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature (together with the Trademark Collateral, the "<u>Trademark Rights</u>").
- 3. <u>Reassignment</u>. The Lender hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Assignor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Lender, all of the Lender's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral and the Trademark Rights.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

1

A/73452037.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004294 FRAME: 0265 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

iame: John W Mo-

ts:_____*Sye*

S-1 Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights

A/73452037.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004294 FRAME: 0266

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Registration No.
EASY MATCH	3,295,629
GOOD IDEA	2,520,872
MAKE-A-GIFT	2,623,543
MODS	3,304,553
SHATTERPROOF FLEXIGLASS & Design	2,048,888
SMART STORE	3,335,723
SNAP 'N GO	3,194,784
SNAP 'N LOCK	3,275,757
SNAP 'N SERVE	2,756,927
SNAP 'N STACK	2,985,761
SNAP WARE	1,932,006
SODA SAVER	1,817,455
SNAP 'N FREEZE	77/173,107

Schedule A

A/73452037.1

RECORDED: 10/11/2010

REEL: 004294 FRAME: 0267

TRADEMARK